## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM639202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/02/2015
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THB Interim Corp		09/02/2015	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HB Innovations Inc.	
Street Address:	3115 S. La Cienega Blvd.	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90016	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5209548	SNOO
Registration Number:	5142293	SNOO
Registration Number:	5292337	SNOO
Registration Number:	6302841	HAPPIEST BABY
Serial Number:	88124869	HAPPIEST BABY
Serial Number:	88244119	HAPPIEST BABY
Registration Number:	6190055	HAPPIEST BABY
Registration Number:	6037464	WE'VE GOT SLEEPDOWN TO A SCIENCE!
Registration Number:	5695179	HAPPIEST BABY
Registration Number:	5692229	HAPPIEST BABY
Registration Number:	5460699	SLEEPEA
Registration Number:	5209488	SNOO SACK
Registration Number:	5477325	HAPPIEST BABY
Registration Number:	5277967	SAFER. BETTER. SLEEPAT THE TOUCH OF A
Serial Number:	86834707	SNOOCAM
Registration Number:	5570850	THE OTHER NEW MEMBER OF THE FAMILY!
Registration Number:	5129481	HAPPIEST BABY

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007255 FRAME: 0179** 900609392

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5375559	SWEET DREAMS ARE MADE OF THESE
Registration Number:	5257220	SMART SLEEPER
Registration Number:	5292558	5-SECOND SWADDLE
Registration Number:	5191801	SNOO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5616596313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561-653-5000

Email: kendra.waterman@akerman.com
Correspondent Name: Mark D. Passler, Akerman LLP

Address Line 1: 777 S. Flagler Drive
Address Line 2: Suite 1100, West Tower

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	343769
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark D. Passler
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Passler/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=THB to HB Innovations#page1.tif source=THB to HB Innovations#page2.tif source=THB to HB Innovations#page3.tif source=THB to HB Innovations#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007255 FRAME: 0180

Delaware

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"THB INTERIM CORP", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HB INNOVATIONS INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "HB INNOVATIONS INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2015, AT 5:49 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5808557 8100M

151251646

DATE: 09-02-15

AUTHENT\[CATION: 2699523

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003226 FRAME: 0681

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:49 PM 09/02/2015 FILED 05:49 PM 09/02/2015 SRV 151251646 - 5808557 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER FOR THE MERGER OF THB INTERIM CORP WITH AND INTO HB INNOVATIONS INC.

Pursuant to Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

HB Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger (the "Merger") of THB Interim Corp, a Delaware corporation (the "Target"), with and into the Company, with the Company continuing as the surviving corporation of the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation"):

FIRST: The Company and the Target are the constituent corporations in the Merger, and each is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Company and by the Target in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 and subsection (c) of Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: The surviving corporation of the Merger shall be the HB Innovations Inc.

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until amended or changed pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation, at 11357 Montana Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90049.

SIXTH: A copy of the executed Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation of the Merger.

SEVENTH: The Merger shall become effective upon filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Delaware Secretary of State.

119210173 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003826 FRAME: 0682 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HB Innovations Inc. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of September 2, 2015.

HB INNOVATIONS INC.

Dr. Harvey Karp

Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 003026 FRAME: 0683

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "HB INNOVATIONS INC." IS DULY

INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN

GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE

RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

A.D. 2015.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAXES HAVE NOT BEEN ASSESSED TO DATE.

5808557 8300

151252335

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

RECORDED: 04/14/2025

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 2699929

DATE: 09-02-15

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003036 FRAME: 0684